?D 0hy 25/

FILE

A.I.D. Prcject Number 272-0104

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
PROJECT LOAN AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE SULTANATE OF OMAN
AND
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FOR

WATER RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

DATE: 14 September 1987



PROJECT LOAN AGREEMENT
FIRST AMENDMENT

Dated

BETWEEN
The Sultanate of Oman
AND

The lUnited States of America, acting through the
Agency for International NDevelopment (A.I.D.)

WHEREAS, on September 27, 1986, the Sultanate of Oman
and the United States of K America, acting through A.I.D.
("Parties") entered into a Project Loan Agreement whereby A.I.D.
lent to the Sultanate of Oman Fourteen Million Five Hundred and
Fifty-Six Thousand United States Nollars ($14,556,000) to finance
foreign exchange and local currency costs of goods and services
required for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now wish to amend the Loan
Agreement to provide an additional Nine Million Nine Hundred and
Thirty-Five Thousand United States Nollars ($9,935,000) for the
purposes set out in the Loan Agreement and this Amendment
thereto;

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

l. section 2.1, "Definition of the Project", is amended by

deleting the period at the end of the first sentence

theresf, amd adding the following: "and the City of Salalah."”



5.

' Section 3.1, "The Loan", is amended by deleting the phrase,

"Fourteen Million Five Hundred and Fifty-Six Thousand United
States (U.S.) hollars ($14,556,000) ('Loan')," and

substituting therefore the phrase, "Twenty-Four Million Four
Hundred and Ninety-One Thousand United States (U.S.) Dollars

($24,491,000) ('Loan')."

Section 5.4, "Terminal Date for Conditions Precedent"”

Subsection (b) is deleted.

Section 6.2 Water Resoulces Development Project — Phase II is

amended by the addition of the following:

"The Boriower will ensure that there is coordination between
A.I.D. and other donors assisting the Government of Oman in
the field of water resources by creating appropriate
coordinating mechanisms. The Borrower will provide to A.I.D.
for review and comment, documentation such as detailed scopes
of work, terms of reference, and draft and final reports
relating to water resources activities being implemented by
the Government of Omanwith its own resources or the
resources of other donors which A.I.D. and the Borrower deem

to be of major importance to the Project.”

Annex 1A is added to set forth changes and additions to

Annex 1.



6. Except as specifically amended hereby, the Loan Agreement
dated September 27, 1986, between the Sultanate of Oman and
the United States of America shall remain in full force and

effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Sultanate of Oman and the United

States of America, each acting through its duly authorized

representatives, have caused this First Amendment to be signed in

their names and delivered as of the day and year first above

written.

FOR THE SULTANATE OF OMAN

»:"‘“-.r‘u.",* ~
By m_——wl / N\ s JlBy AN

Financial Affairs Couyncil f&‘i Affdirs
o hwmm}n}stly of Finance/Economy
\2 ‘/
N oy

Y/ '
Ly

NDeputy aitrman 1( R Und;rsecretary for Financial

= —

FOR THE (NITED STATES OF AMERICA

By éflnuﬂuﬁl /zz;u By ’7;24*”‘ 12:/(

UInited States Ambagsador Arl.D. Representative



ANNEX 1A - page 1

Water Resources Development Project - Phase I

NDetailed Project Desctription

A. Background

The purpose of Annex 1A is to set forth changes and additions to
Annex l. These changes will apply to the funds obligated in the
Loan Agreement signed September 27, 1986 and to the funds
obligated by this Lman Agreement Amendment.

B. Project Desciription

1. Capital Region Water System Improvements

The desciription contained in Annex 1 is amended to include the
financing of constiuction costs as well as engineering services
with the loan proceeds. Loan funds will be used to finance the
two water system improvements described below:

a. The design and constiuction of additional water storage
facilities at the Ghubtah hesalination Plant.

b. The design and constiuction of pipelines and related pumping
facilities requited to strengthen and increase the capacity of
the water transmission network connecting the Ghubrah
NDesalination Plant to various paitts of the Capital Region's water
system,

2. Watev and Wastewater Masterplans

The project is expanded to include the preparation of a water
and wastewater mcsteirplan and telated studies for the City of
Salalah in additicn to the Capital Region.

C. Implementation Plin

l. Water System Irrcovements

In accordance with Annex 1, the Joint Commission and the
Ministiy of Electricity and Water initiated the process of
selecting an engineering consultant to undertake the design and
supervision of walter system improvements. A shoit list of seven
qualified fiims has been agreed on and a detailed request for
proposals has been completed. With appropriate modifications in
the scope of work contained 1n the request for proposals it can
be issued to these seven fitms. The general design criteria for
each of the improvements descitibed in Section B.l. will be
prepared by the Ministiy of Electricity and Water and the Joint
Commission and included in the Request for Proposals. The
solected engineering fiim will prepaie detailed design criteria,



ANNEX 1A - page 2

cost estimates and designs. The engineering consultant will also
prepare construction tender documents for each of the
improvements and assist the Ministiy of Electricity and Water to
implement the tendering process. Finally, the Commission-financed
engineering fitm will supervise construction. ‘he construction
contractor will be selected in accotdance with Joint Commission
procurement procedures.

2. Masteirplans for Water and Wastewater

The Implementation Plan described in Annex 1 remains
applicable cxcept that the Office of the Minister of State and
Wali of Dhofar will be included.

D. Implementation Schedule

A revised implementation timetable is provided below. The
timetable assumes an immediate resumption of the process of
contracting for an engincering firm for water system
improvements.

IMPLEMENTATION TIMETABLE

Major Actions Begin End

1. Water System Improvements

a. Completo and issue Request for PrLoposals 1/8/87 15/8/87
b. Consultants prepare detailed proposals 15/8/87 15/9/87
C. Receive and evaluate propousals, and

select fitm 15/9/87 1/10/87
d. Neqgotiate, execute and tatify contract 1/10/87 1/11/87
e. Contract implementation 1/12/87 31/12/90

2, Water and Wastewater Masterplan

a, Prepate and issue RFP 1/10/87 1/1/88
b. Prequalify fiitms and prepare shortlist 1/10/87 1/1/88
¢, Receive and evaluate proposals, and

select fitm 1/1/88 1/3/88
d. Neqotiate and execuie contract 1/3/88 15/4/88
e, Contiract implementiation period 1/6/88 30/11/89

« FPinancial Plan

o]

Set foirth below is a revised €financial plan based on
preliminary estimates prepared by Joint Commission and Government
of Oman consultants,

The amount shown for the Government of Oman's contribution to
the cost of the contract for engineering consultant services

includes an estimate of the value of office space and the cost
of Ministiy personnel assigned to oversee and assist the



ANNEX 1A -~ page 3

contractors to carty out their tasks. It is assumed that these
contributions will be made "in-kind". The balance of the
Government of Oman contiribution consists of the minimum estimated
amount it will spend on the expansion of the Ghubrah Desalination
Plant ~and other water system improvements in the Capital Region
during the Thiird Five-Yoatr Plan period.

The amounts shown for the 11.S. contribution to each activity
reptesent the total planned 11.S. contiibution to that activity.
Since the planned U.S. contiibution exceeds available loan funds,
aditional incirements of funding will be provided from
subsequent 11,S. loans or the Joint Commission grant, subject to
the availabilitv of funds,

Table 3

ESTIMATED COST OF PHASE I ACTIVITIES
($ million)

Activity Total Oman 1.5,

Water System Impirovements 131.60 112,20 19.40
- BEngineering 10.50 9,60 .90
- COnStLUCtion 121020 102060 18050

Water and Wastewater Mastewvplan
and Environmental Study 9.60 0,60 9,00

Grand Total 141.20 112.80 28.40



